
  

  
 Jim Craft 

Senior Project Manager 
 
Skanska USA Building Inc. 

December 4 2018 
101 Seaport Boulevard 
Boston, MA 02210 

 P: 617-574-1400 
 F: 866-317-4568 
 E: jim.craft@skanska.com 

 

 

Mr. William Lovallo 
Chair, Belmont High School Building Committee 
Town of Belmont 
455 Concord Avenue,   
Belmont, MA 02478 
 
 
 
Reference: Pre-GMP Amendment #4 

Belmont High School  
 
 
Dear Mr. Lovallo, 
 

Skanska is pleased to provide you with the attached Pre-GMP Amendment #4 in the amount of Forty 

two thousand twenty three dollars and zero cents ($42,023.00) for the Early Bid Package 004 – 

Modular Office Rental (per attached sheets) at the new Belmont High School. 

 

This amendment is structured to add the items listed above to the amount previously approved. 

 

Please do not hesitate to contact me with any questions. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Jim Craft 
Senior Project Manager 
 
Cc: G. Hall – Town of Belmont 
 C. Subramanian – Town of Belmont 
 P. Brusch – Belmont HS Building Committee 
 S. Nolan – Daedalus  
 T. Gatzunis - Daedalus 
 D. Lanneville – Skanska 
  
 Accounting 
 File 



   
  
  
 

 

AMENDMENT NO. 4 

TO OWNER – CONSTRUCTION MANAGER AGREEMENT 

FOR 

BELMONT HIGH SCHOOL PROJECT 
 

 

 

Pursuant to Article 6.7.1 of the Agreement dated July 17th, 2018 between the Town of Belmont by its 

School Building Committee (Owner) and Skanska USA Building Inc. (Construction Manager), for 

construction of the Belmont High School (the Project), the Owner and Construction Manager establish 

an interim price to allow an interim phase of construction services to proceed prior to the execution of 

the Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) amendment.  This Amendment shall also serve as the Notice 

to Proceed (NTP) for the Construction Manager to perform this initial phase of construction services. 

 

 

 

 

Pre-GMP Amendment #4 

CONTRACT VALUE 
 

 

The Construction Manager’s price for this work is Forty two thousand twenty three dollars and zero 

cents ($42,023.00) This price is for the work associated with Early Bid Package 004 – Modular 

Office Rental all as set forth in the following pages of this Amendment and Exhibit 1 attached. 

 

 

 

 

Pre-GMP Amendment #4 

CONTRACT TIME 
 

 

The date of substantial completion for the Project is TBD. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Signatures next page 



   
  
  
 

 

This agreement is made as of the _____ day of _____ by and between the Town of Belmont and 

Skanska USA Building, Inc. 

 

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER 
Skanska USA Building, Inc. 

 

 

By:________________________ 

Bryan Northrop 

Executive Vice President – General Manager 

 

OWNER 
Town of Belmont 

By its School Building Committee 

 

 

By:________________________ 

Mr. William D. Lovallo 
Chair, Belmont High School Building Committee 

 
 

 

 

 



   
  
  
 

 

Approved as to Availability of Funds: 

 

 

 

 

      

Name: Chitra Subramanian 

Title: Town Accountant 

Date:  

 

G/L Account     

 

 

 



Skanska USA Building Inc.
101 Seaport Boulevard, Suite 200
Boston, MA 02210
Phone: 617-574-1400
Fax: 617-574-1399
Web: www.usa.skanska.com

Owner Name:

Contract Title: 

Project Number:

Date:

$42,687

$1,094,838

By:  

Modular Office Rental

This Amendment is made and entered into as of date written above by and between Town of Belmont, acting by and through its Belmont High School 

Building Committee, hereinafter referred to as Town or Owner, and Skanska USA Building Inc., hereinafter referred to as CM or Construction Manager.

Owner and the CM executed a Construction Management At Risk Agreement dated July 5, 2018 hereinafter referred to as the Agreement. In accordance 

with Paragraph 6.5 of the Agreement, the parties now agree that it is necessary to amend the Agreement in order to authorize additional work. This 

Amendment increases the Interim CM’s GMP by an amount of:

This Amendment increases the Interim CM’s GMP by an amount of:

establishing a new Interim CM’s GMP equal to: 

All other terms, conditions, and provisions of the Agreement, not amended hereby, shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

SIGNATURE SECTION

Town of Belmont, acting by and through its Belmont High School Building Committee

New Belmont 7‐12 High School

1318017‐000

December 17 2018

AMENDMENT 004

      Hereunto Duly Authorized Its Authorized Representative
      Date Printed:__________________ Date Printed:________________

Acknowledged and Agreed Acknowledged and Agreed
SKANSKA USA BUILDING INC. TOWN OF BELMONT

By:  ________________________
      James K. Craft



Skanska USA Building Inc.
101 Seaport Boulevard, Suite 200
Boston, MA 02210
Phone: 617-574-1400
Fax: 617-574-1399
Web: www.usa.skanska.com

Owner Name:

Contract Title: 

Project Number:

Date:

Modular Office Rental

Town of Belmont, acting by and through its Belmont High School Building Committee

New Belmont 7‐12 High School

1318017‐000

December 17 2018

AMENDMENT 004

1. Not Applicable

2.

3.

The work associated with this Amendment is based on the following Design Documents included with this Amendment and attached.

ATTACHMENT 1

List of Design Documents (Article 6.7.1.a)



Skanska USA Building Inc.
101 Seaport Boulevard, Suite 200
Boston, MA 02210
Phone: 617-574-1400
Fax: 617-574-1399
Web: www.usa.skanska.com

Owner Name:

Contract Title: 

Project Number:

Date:

Modular Office Rental

Town of Belmont, acting by and through its Belmont High School Building Committee

New Belmont 7‐12 High School

1318017‐000

December 17 2018

AMENDMENT 004

Description Not Included in Subcontracts Included in Subcontracts

10,000.00$                                 

Total ‐$                                           

ATTACHMENT 2

Allowances (Article 6.7.1.b)

Not Used.

Amount



Skanska USA Building Inc.
101 Seaport Boulevard, Suite 200
Boston, MA 02210
Phone: 617-574-1400
Fax: 617-574-1399
Web: www.usa.skanska.com

Owner Name:

Contract Title: 

Project Number:

Date:

Modular Office Rental

Town of Belmont, acting by and through its Belmont High School Building Committee

New Belmont 7‐12 High School

1318017‐000

December 17 2018

AMENDMENT 004

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

ATTACHMENT 3

Assumptions & Clarifications (Article 6.7.1.c)



Skanska USA Building Inc.
101 Seaport Boulevard, Suite 200
Boston, MA 02210
Phone: 617-574-1400
Fax: 617-574-1399
Web: www.usa.skanska.com

Owner Name:

Contract Title: 

Project Number:

Date:

Modular Office Rental

Town of Belmont, acting by and through its Belmont High School Building Committee

New Belmont 7‐12 High School

1318017‐000

December 17 2018

AMENDMENT 004

The scope associated with this Amendment has a schedule of 12/18/2018 through 01/31/2019. 

ATTACHMENT 4

Schedule (Article 6.7.1.d)

The Substantial Completion Date is yet to be determined. The work associated within Pre‐GMP Amendment is in accordance with our Preliminary Project 

Schedule. 



Skanska USA Building Inc.
101 Seaport Boulevard, Suite 200
Boston, MA 02210
Phone: 617-574-1400
Fax: 617-574-1399
Web: www.usa.skanska.com

Owner Name:

Contract Title: 

Project Number:

Date:

Modular Office Rental

Town of Belmont, acting by and through its Belmont High School Building Committee

New Belmont 7‐12 High School

1318017‐000

December 17 2018

AMENDMENT 004

Previous Amount % This Amendment Revised Amount

$1,019,934 $41,199 $1,061,133

$0 0.07% $0

$0 1.35% $0 $0

$1,019,934 41,199$                                       $1,061,133

$22,622 10.00% $664 $23,286

$1,042,556 $41,863 $1,084,419

$0 2.00% $0 $0

$1,042,556 $41,863 $1,084,419

$9,595 1.95% $824 $10,419

$0 1.25% $0 $0

2.80%

Permit ‐ Provided by Owner

$1,052,151 $42,687 $1,094,838

Direct Trade Costs

Subcontract Default Insurance (SDI) 

Subtotal Direct Trade Cost

General Conditions

ATTACHMENT 5

Schedule of Values (Article 6.7.1.e)

INTERIM CM'S GMP

Amendment Total

Subtotal

CM Contingency

Subtotal

CM Fee

CCIP / GLI

Builder's Risk ‐ Provided by Owner

Performance & Payment Bonds



Skanska USA Building Inc.
101 Seaport Boulevard, Suite 200
Boston, MA 02210
Phone: 617-574-1400
Fax: 617-574-1399
Web: www.usa.skanska.com

Owner Name:

Contract Title: 

Project Number:

Date:

Modular Office Rental

Town of Belmont, acting by and through its Belmont High School Building Committee

New Belmont 7‐12 High School

1318017‐000

December 17 2018

AMENDMENT 004

MSBA COST CODE Previous Amount This Amendment

0004‐0000 103,912.00$                                ‐$                                           

0501‐0000 446,582.00$                                ‐$                                           

0502‐0100 22,622.00$                                  664.00$                                     

0502‐0100 44,760.00$                                  30,535.00$                               

0502‐0200 424,680.00$                                ‐$                                           

0502‐0300 ‐$                                              ‐$                                           

0502‐0400 ‐$                                              ‐$                                           

0502‐0500 ‐$                                              ‐$                                           

0502‐0600 ‐$                                              ‐$                                           

0502‐0700 ‐$                                              ‐$                                           

0502‐0800 ‐$                                              ‐$                                           

0502‐0900 ‐$                                              ‐$                                           

0502‐1000 ‐$                                              ‐$                                           

0502‐1100 ‐$                                              ‐$                                           

0502‐1200 ‐$                                              ‐$                                           

0502‐1300 ‐$                                              ‐$                                           

0502‐1400 ‐$                                              ‐$                                           

0502‐2100 ‐$                                              ‐$                                           

0502‐2200 ‐$                                              ‐$                                           

0502‐2300 ‐$                                              ‐$                                           

0502‐2500 ‐$                                              ‐$                                           

0502‐2600 ‐$                                              ‐$                                           

0502‐2700 ‐$                                              ‐$                                           

0502‐2800 ‐$                                              ‐$                                           

0502‐3100 ‐$                                              ‐$                                           

0502‐3200 ‐$                                              ‐$                                           

0502‐3300 ‐$                                              10,000.00$                               

0506‐0000 ‐$                                              ‐$                                           

0502‐0010 9,595.00$                                    824.00$                                     

0502‐0020 ‐$                                              ‐$                                           

0502‐0030 ‐$                                              ‐$                                           

1,052,151.00$                           42,023.00$                               

 Division 06 ‐ Wood, Plastics and Composite 

 Division 07 ‐ Thermal & Moisture Protection 

DESCRIPTION

 Schematic Design Preconstruction Services 

 Preconstruction Services 

 General Conditions 

 Division 01 ‐ General Requirements 

 Division 27 ‐ Communications 

 Division 28 ‐ Electronic Safety and Security 

 Division 31 ‐ Earthwork 

 Division 32 ‐ Exterior Improvements 

 Division 33 ‐ Utilities 

 Alternates 

 Division 14 ‐ Conveying Systems 

 Division 21 ‐ Fire Suppression 

 Division 22 ‐ Plumbing 

 Division 23 ‐ Heating Ventilation Air Conditioning 

 Division 25 ‐ Integrated Automation 

 Division 26 ‐ Electrical 

 Division 08 ‐ Opening  

 Division 09 ‐ Finishes 

 Division 10 ‐ Specialties 

 Division 11 ‐ Equipment 

 Division 12 ‐ Furnishings 

 Division 13 ‐ Special Construction 

 Division 02 ‐ Existing Conditions 

 Division 03 ‐ Concrete 

 Division 04 ‐ Masonry  

 Division 05 ‐ Metals 

 Fee 

 Insurance 

 GMP Contingency  

TOTAL



Skanska USA Building Inc.
101 Seaport Boulevard, Suite 200
Boston, MA 02210
Phone: 617-574-1400
Fax: 617-574-1399
Web: www.usa.skanska.com

Owner Name:

Contract Title: 

Project Number:

Date:

Modular Office Rental

Town of Belmont, acting by and through its Belmont High School Building Committee

New Belmont 7‐12 High School

1318017‐000

December 17 2018

AMENDMENT 004

ALT # ACCEPTED  ADD/DED.  AMOUNT 

001 N/A ‐$                                            

002 N/A ‐$                                            

003 N/A ‐$                                            

004 N/A ‐$                                            

TOTAL ALTERNATES ‐$                                           

NOTES: 

ATTACHMENT 6

Alternates (Article 6.7.1.f)

DESCRIPTION

None this Amendment

None this Amendment

None this Amendment

None this Amendment



Skanska USA Building Inc.
101 Seaport Boulevard, Suite 200
Boston, MA 02210
Phone: 617-574-1400
Fax: 617-574-1399
Web: www.usa.skanska.com

Owner Name:

Contract Title: 

Project Number:

Date:

Modular Office Rental

Town of Belmont, acting by and through its Belmont High School Building Committee

New Belmont 7‐12 High School

1318017‐000

December 17 2018

AMENDMENT 004

UNIT PRICE # DESCRIPTION BID PKG ASSUMED QTY UNIT COST ADD UNIT COST DEDUCT

001 None this Amendment N/A ‐$                     ‐$                                              ‐$                                            

002 None this Amendment N/A ‐$                     ‐$                                              ‐$                                            

003 None this Amendment N/A ‐$                     ‐$                                              ‐$                                            

004 None this Amendment N/A ‐$                     ‐$                                              ‐$                                            

005 None this Amendment N/A ‐$                     ‐$                                              ‐$                                            

006 None this Amendment N/A ‐$                     ‐$                                              ‐$                                            

007 None this Amendment N/A ‐$                     ‐$                                              ‐$                                            

008 None this Amendment N/A ‐$                     ‐$                                              ‐$                                            

009 None this Amendment N/A ‐$                     ‐$                                              ‐$                                            

010 None this Amendment N/A ‐$                     ‐$                                              ‐$                                            

011 None this Amendment N/A ‐$                     ‐$                                              ‐$                                            

012 None this Amendment N/A $‐ ‐$                                              ‐$                                            

TOTAL UNIT PRICES ‐$                                              ‐$                                           

NOTES: 

ATTACHMENT 7

Unit Prices (Article 6.7.1.f)



Skanska USA Building Inc.
101 Seaport Boulevard, Suite 200
Boston, MA 02210
Phone: 617-574-1400
Fax: 617-574-1399
Web: www.usa.skanska.com

Owner Name:

Contract Title: 

Project Number:

Date:

Modular Office Rental

Town of Belmont, acting by and through its Belmont High School Building Committee

New Belmont 7‐12 High School

1318017‐000

December 17 2018

AMENDMENT 004

Limit for acceptance of this Amendment Proposal (which shall not be less than 90 days). 

April 22, 2019

Submitted Date

December 17 2018

ATTACHMENT 8

Time Limit for Acceptance (Article 6.7.1.g)

Required Acceptance Date



Belmont High School

Early Bid Package 003 ‐ Office Supplies

December 17 2018

Summary of Div 1  General Condition Cost

Description  Company   Cost 

IT Labor  ( 8 Hrs at $83/Hr) Skanska $664

TOTAL $664

Summary Of Div 2 Cost

Description  Vendor  Cost 

60 x 12  Office Trailer (6 Months) WillScot $15,355

Wireless Internet Equipment CDW $7,544

Cisco ISR 4331 Router

Cisco Aironet 38021 Wireless Access Point & Power Injector

HP Unmanaged Switch

Comcast ‐ Allowance to Provide Service Comcast $2,000

Comcast ‐ Monthly Bill (2 yrs Total) Comcast $5,636

TOTAL $30,535

Summary of Div 33  Site Utility Cost

Description  Company   Cost 

Allowance to provide power to Trailer Select  $10,000

TOTAL $10,000

TOTAL COST OF WORK  $41,199



Sales Tax  $903.25

TOTAL - $15,355











1

Morrison, Mike

From: Schreib, Jacob
Sent: Monday, December 17, 2018 12:32 PM
To: Morrison, Mike; Craft, Jim
Subject: RE: Belmont Mobile Offices

The equipment will be as follows: 
 
Cisco ISR 4331 router, this cost will include two Software licenses as well 
Cisco Aironet 3802I Wireless access point and Power injector 
HP unmanaged Switch 
 
Also your all set with the copiers right? 
 
 
 

From: Schreib, Jacob  
Sent: Monday, December 17, 2018 11:37 AM 
To: Morrison, Mike <Mike.Morrison@skanska.com>; Craft, Jim <Jim.Craft@skanska.com> 
Subject: RE: Belmont Mobile Offices 
 
Ok, sounds good. Yes that is for the equipment only.  
 

From: Morrison, Mike  
Sent: Monday, December 17, 2018 11:29 AM 
To: Schreib, Jacob <Jacob.Schreib@skanska.com>; Craft, Jim <Jim.Craft@skanska.com> 
Subject: RE: Belmont Mobile Offices 
 
If we can relocate the service after 6 months – I would recommend the 2 Year.  
 
I am going to include the 7,100 for now. There will only be 5 of us working out of there until June. 
 
Is the 7100 equipment only? 
 

From: Schreib, Jacob  
Sent: Monday, December 17, 2018 11:26 AM 
To: Morrison, Mike <Mike.Morrison@skanska.com>; Craft, Jim <Jim.Craft@skanska.com> 
Subject: RE: Belmont Mobile Offices 
 
For the Router, switch, and AP will be $7,100.00 Additional AP’s will be around $2,100 if we need to add another. 
 
Per Comcast will run $384.85 with IP on a 1 yr. There are no promos for 1 yr agreements. If did 2 yrs then I can apply 
promo for $234.85 with promo. 
 
Thanks 
 

From: Morrison, Mike  
Sent: Monday, December 17, 2018 11:04 AM 

mike.morrison
Rectangle


	1318017-000 Amendment 04 Attachments
	2018-12-17 - Belmont HS Amendment #4 Ltr
	Budget for WIFI
	Belmont_60x12 Trailer Quote_12.17.2018

